ADAMS BROADWELL JOSEPH & CARDOZO

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

520 CAPITOL MALL, SUITE 350 SACRAMENTO, CA 95814-4715

TEL: (916) 444-6201 FAX: (916) 444-6209 chorton@adamsbroadwell.com

March 3, 2010

SO. SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE

601 GATEWAY BLVD., SUITE 1000 SO. SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94080

> TEL: (650) 589-1660 FAX: (650) 589-5062

DOCKET 09-AFC-5

DATE MAR 03 2010

RECD. MAR 03 2010

California Energy Commission Attn: Docket No. 09-AFC-5 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, CA 95814-5512

Re: Abengoa Mojave Solar Project; Docket No. 09-AFC-5

Dear Docket Clerk:

DANIEL L. CARDOZO

THOMAS A. ENSLOW

TANYA A. GULESSERIAN MARC D. JOSEPH

ELIZABETH KLEBANER

RACHAEL E. KOSS

LOULENA A. MILES ROBYN C. PURCHIA

OF COUNSEL

THOMAS R. ADAMS

ANN BROADWELL GLORIA D. SMITH

Enclosed are an original and one copy of California Unions for Reliable Energy's Status Report Number Three. Please process the document, conform a copy and return the copy in the envelope provided. This document was previously provided via email.

Sincerely,

/s/ Carol Horton Administrative Assistant

:cnh Enclosures

2219-028d

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Energy Resources Conservation and Development Commission

In the Matter of:

The Application for Certification for the Abengoa Mojave Solar Project

Docket No. 09-AFC-5

CALIFORNIA UNIONS FOR RELIABLE ENERGY STATUS REPORT NUMBER THREE

March 3, 2010

Elizabeth Klebaner
Tanya A. Gulesserian
Marc D. Joseph
Adams Broadwell Joseph & Cardozo
601 Gateway Boulevard, Suite 1000
South San Francisco, CA 94080
(650) 589-1660 Voice
(650) 589-5062 Facsimile
eklebaner@adamsbroadwell.com

Attorneys for the CALIFORNIA UNIONS FOR RELIABLE ENERGY

California Unions for Reliable Energy ("CURE") submits this status report pursuant to the Committee's December 17, 2009 Scheduling Order.

CURE is reviewing the application for certification, applicant's data responses and revised submittals regarding potential impacts to water resources, air quality and public health, submitted on February 16, 17 and 25, 2010. CURE is also reviewing the draft interconnection study prepared by the California Independent System Operator and submitted by applicant on February 25, 2010.

Of particular concern is the Project's compliance with the federal Endangered Species Act ("ESA"). The Applicant anticipates compliance with the ESA either through an incidental take permit, issued by US Fish and Wildlife Service ("USFWS") under Section 10 of ESA, or through an incidental take permit resulting from formal consultation under Section 7 of ESA. The Applicant expects Section 7 consultation would take place between the Department of Energy ("DOE") and USFWS with regard to the DOE's issuance of loan guarantees for the Project under the American Reinvestment and Recovery Act of 2009 ("ARRA"). The Applicant submitted the second phase ARRA loan guarantee application on December 3, 2009 and anticipated that the DOE would initiate Section 7 consultation in either December or mid-February 2010. Assuming the Applicant is selected for federal funding under ARRA, the Applicant presumes that Section 7 consultation will commence in advance of DOE's environmental review of the ITP under

NEPA. CURE is currently evaluating these issues and compliance with the ESA and NEPA.

CURE is also working to identify whether further data requests are needed to determine compliance with LORS and to clarify the proposed Project, potentially significant impacts, and mitigation measures.

Dated: March 3, 2010 Respectfully submitted,

/s/

Elizabeth Klebaner Tanya A. Gulesserian Adams Broadwell Joseph & Cardozo 601 Gateway Boulevard, Suite 1000 South San Francisco, CA 94080 (650) 589-1660 Voice (650) 589-5062 Facsimile eklebaner@adamsbroadwell.com

Attorneys for the CALIFORNIA UNIONS FOR RELIABLE ENERGY

DECLARATION OF SERVICE

I, Carol Horton, declare that on March 3, 2010, I served and filed copies of the attached CALIFORNIA UNIONS FOR RELIABLE ENERGY'S STATUS REPORT NUMBER THREE dated March 3, 2010. The original document, filed with the Docket Unit, is accompanied by a copy of the most recent Proof of Service list, located on the web page for this project at: http://www.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/abengoa/ABENGOA POS.PDF. The document has been sent to both the other parties in this proceeding (as shown on the Proof of Service list) and to the Commission's Docket Unit electronically and by depositing in the United States mail at Sacramento, California, with first-class postage fully prepaid and addressed as provided on the Proof of Service list above to those addresses NOT marked "email preferred," and for filing with the Energy Commission by sending an original paper copy and one electronic copy, mailed and emailed respectively, to the Commission as shown on the Proof of Service list attached.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed at Sacramento, California, this 3rd day of March. 2010.

/s/	
Carol Horton	

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION Attn: Docket No. 09-AFC-5 1516 Ninth Street MS-4 Sacramento, CA 95814-5512 docket@energy.state.ca.us	Emiliano Garcia Sanz General Manager Abengoa Solar Inc. 11500 West 13 th Avenue Lakewood, CO 80215 Emiliano.garcia@solar.abengoa.com	Scott D. Frier Chief Operating Officer Abengoa Solar Inc. 13911 park Ave., Ste. 206 Victorville, CA 92392 Scott.frier@solar.abengoa.com
Tandy McMannes 2030 Addison Street, Suite 420 Berkeley, CA 94704 Tandy.mcmannes@solar.abengoa.com	Frederick H. Redell, PE Engineering Manager Abengoa Solar, Inc. 11500 West 13 th Avenue Lakewood, CO 80215 fredredell@solar.abengoa.com	Christopher T. Ellison Ellison Schneider & Harris 2600 Capitol Ave Sacramento, CA 95816 cte@eslawfirm.com
California ISO VIA EMAIL ONLY e-recipient@casio.com	Anthony Eggert Commissioner/Presiding Member California Energy Commission 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 aeggert@enegy.state.ca.us	James D. Boyd Vice Chairman/Associate Member California Energy Commission 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 jboyd@energy.state.ca.us
Paul Kramer Hearing Officer California Energy Commission 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 pkramer@energy.state.ca.us	Craig Hoffman Project Manager California Energy Commission 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 choffman@energy.state.ca.us	Christine Hammond Staff Counsel California Energy Commission 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 chammond@energy.state.ca.us
Jennifer Jennings Public Adviser's Office California Energy Commission 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 publicadviser@energy.state.ca.us	California Unions for Reliable Energy TGulesserian/MDJoseph/EKlebaner Adams Broadwell Joseph & Cardozo 601 Gateway Boulevard, Suite 1000 South San Francisco, CA 94080 tgulesserian@adamsbroadwell.com eklebaner@adamsbroadwell.com EMAIL PREFERRED	Luz Solar Partners Ltd., VII Luz Solar Partners Ltd., IX Jennifer Schwartz 700 Universe Boulevard Juno Beach, FL 33408 Jennifer.schwatz@nexteraenergy.com